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Abstract 

This paper is a case study of Ambuja Cement Ltd for the performance 

evaluation. Ambuja Cement Ltd is one of the leading Cement 

manufacturer company in India. This study is based on 5 years of period 

started from 2017-18 to 2021-22. To analyze its performance, Value 

Added Ratios (VARs) are used. Value Added Ratios (VARs) are very 

important in the analysis of Value related data. Total five important ratios 

are used and for statistical analysis Chi-Square test is used to know 

whether performance of the company is consistent or not. Chi-Square – 

goodness of fit test is used with an assumption that performance of the 

company is consistent if actual data “fits” expected data. Value Added 

(with the help of Additive method) and Value-Added Ratios (VARs) 

shows that Ambuja Cement Ltd is consistent in most of its financial 

activity and sound in the financial performance. 

Introduction 

In the rapidly evolving landscape of financial reporting and commerce, the significance of 

Value-Added Reporting, particularly through Value Added Statements (VAS), has garnered 

notable attention. This paradigm shift underscores a growing interest in understanding not only 

the profitability but also the broader value generated and distributed by companies over specific 

periods. Contrary to common misconceptions conflating it with the Income Statement, a Value-

Added Statement delineates the creation and allocation of value within an organization, 

elucidating how value is generated and disseminated among stakeholders. It serves as a 

complementary narrative to the traditional Income Statement, offering a holistic view of a 

company's economic activities (Beattie & Smith, 2013; Roos & Reccius, 2024). 

Recent literature highlights this shift, showcasing a burgeoning interest in Value Added 

Reporting methodologies. Abhisha & Anjali (2022) conduct a performance evaluation of 

selected food processing companies through Value Added Statements, echoing the trend 

toward utilizing such frameworks for comprehensive analysis. Similarly, Chirodiya (2022) 

undertakes a comparative study on Value Added Ratios of prominent cement companies, 
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further corroborating the relevance and applicability of Value-Added Reporting in diverse 

sectors. 

Scholars like Popa et al. (2010) shed light on specific methodologies such as the Additive 

method of Value-Added analysis, emphasizing its ease of use and growing popularity 

compared to alternative approaches. Furthermore, studies by Niranjan & Suvuran (2008) delve 

into the critical analysis of Value-Added Statements, underlining their utility in financial 

analysis. This scholarly discourse underscores a paradigmatic shift toward embracing Value-

Added Reporting as a valuable tool for stakeholders' decision-making processes (Abela, 2022; 

Parginos, 2021; Fogaça et al., 2024; Koep, 2017). 

As Staden (2000) posits, a comprehensive understanding of over 200 companies from the 

Johannesburg Stock Exchange affirms the practical utility of Value-Added Statements in 

financial reporting, echoing its widespread adoption and recognition among industry players. 

Stainbank (2009) similarly examines the efficacy of Value-Added Statements, questioning 

whether they indeed add tangible value to financial reporting. These discussions underscore 

the nuanced dialogue surrounding Value Added Reporting, urging for further scrutiny and 

exploration into its benefits and limitations (Arifin et al., 2024; Oyeniyi et al., 2024; Chang & 

Chang, 2023). 

Against this backdrop, the present study endeavors to contribute to this burgeoning discourse 

by conducting a meticulous performance evaluation of Ambuja Cement Ltd (Adhikary, 2024). 

Utilizing Value Added Ratios, particularly employing the Additive method of Value-Added 

analysis, the study aims to provide insights into Ambuja Cement Ltd's financial performance 

over a five-year period (Prabhakar & Japee, 2023; Venugopal et al., 2023; Mishra, 2020). By 

scrutinizing the company's Gross Value Added (GVA), Net Value Added (NVA), and Value-

Added Ratios, the research seeks to offer a comprehensive assessment of Ambuja Cement Ltd's 

financial health and operational efficiency (Mohite, 2022; Mittal & Singh, 2023; Saraswathy, 

2021). 

 

Methods 

The research methodology employed in this study encompasses several key components aimed 

at ensuring rigor, reliability, and validity in the analysis of Ambuja Cement Ltd's financial 

performance through the lens of Value-Added Ratios (VARs) utilizing the Additive method of 

Value-Added calculation. This section elucidates the various facets of the research 

methodology, including sample selection, study period, hypotheses formulation, and data 

analysis techniques. 

Sample and Sample Selection: Ambuja Cement Ltd, a prominent player in the Indian cement 

industry, was selected as the focal point of this study owing to its substantial market presence 

and future growth potential. Employing a non-probability sampling technique, specifically 

judgmental sampling, Ambuja Cement Ltd was chosen based on its current market positioning 

and anticipated trajectory in the foreseeable future. This purposive selection strategy aimed to 

ensure the selection of a representative case study subject that could offer meaningful insights 

into the broader industry landscape. 

Period of the Study: The study period spans five consecutive fiscal years, commencing from 

2017-18 to 2021-22. This extended duration enables a longitudinal analysis of Ambuja Cement 

Ltd's financial performance, allowing for the identification of trends, patterns, and shifts in 

operational dynamics over time. By capturing data over multiple years, the study aims to 
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provide a comprehensive assessment of the company's financial health and performance 

trajectory. 

Hypotheses Formulation: The formulation of hypotheses serves as a crucial step in delineating 

the research objectives and guiding the subsequent data analysis process. In this study, 

hypotheses were formulated to assess the consistency and significance of various Value-Added 

Ratios (VARs) pertaining to Ambuja Cement Ltd's financial activities. The null hypotheses 

(H0) and alternative hypotheses (H1) were structured to evaluate the degree of fit between 

observed and expected data for each ratio, thereby gauging the company's operational 

consistency across different financial dimensions. 

Data Collection: The primary source of data for this study comprised the annual reports of 

Ambuja Cement Ltd for the stipulated study period. These reports provided comprehensive 

insights into the company's financial statements, including income statements, balance sheets, 

and cash flow statements, facilitating the extraction of relevant data points for Value Added 

Ratio analysis. Additionally, supplementary data was sourced from the company's official 

website and other credible financial databases to ensure data comprehensiveness and accuracy. 

Data Analysis: The analysis of data was conducted using a combination of quantitative 

techniques, including Value Added Ratio calculations and statistical tests. The Additive 

method of Value-Added calculation was employed to derive Gross Value Added (GVA) and 

Net Value Added (NVA) figures for Ambuja Cement Ltd across the study period. 

Subsequently, Value Added Ratios (VARs) pertaining to sales, employee contributions, capital 

provider contributions, government contributions, and internal allocations were computed to 

assess various dimensions of the company's financial performance. 

 

Results and Discussion 

Table 1. Calculation of Net Value Added (NVA) of Ambuja Cement Ltd (with Additive 

Method) 

Years PBT 
Employees 

Cost 
Depreciation Interest GVA Depreciation NVA 

2017-18 2754.96 1511.24 1219.45 205.78 5691.43 1219.45 4471.98 

2018-19 2906.01 1524.37 1153.94 170.5 5754.82 1153.94 4600.88 

2019-20 3855.34 1570.75 1152.52 169.87 6748.48 1152.52 5595.96 

2020-21 3977.15 1540.4 1161.78 140.22 6819.55 1161.78 5657.77 

2021-22 5144.24 1529.15 1152.49 145.66 7971.54 1152.49 6819.05 

Source:  Annual reports of Ambuja Cement Ltd 

Table No. 1 - Calculation of Net Value Added (NVA) of Ambuja Cement Ltd (with Additive 

Method): This table presents the calculation of Net Value Added (NVA) for Ambuja Cement 

Ltd using the additive method. It includes various components such as Profit Before Tax (PBT), 

Cost of Employees, Depreciation, Interest, Gross Value Added (GVA), and NVA for the years 

2017-18 to 2021-22. The NVA is calculated by subtracting Depreciation from GVA. 

    Table 2. NVA to Sales Ratio 

Year NVA Sales Ratio (in %) 

2017-18 4471.98 23608.69 18.94 

2018-19 4600.88 26040.94 17.67 

2019-20 5595.96 27103.55 20.65 

2020-21 5657.77 24516.17 23.08 
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2021-22 6819.05 28965.46 23.54 

Source:  Annual reports of Ambuja Cement Ltd 

The table shows the data of NVA to Sales ratio of Ambuja Ltd from 2017-18 to 2021-22. This 

ratio shows that how much of NVA (Net Value Added) contributed by sales only. Higher the 

ratio shows that operating activities are good and vice-versa. 

This ratio was highest in the year of 2021-22 at 23.54 % and it was lowest in 2018-19 at 17.37 

%. On an average it was between to 21-22 %. Therefore, from the data it can be said that the 

company is earning a normal amount of NVA by its sales only.  

Table 3. Contribution to Employees to NVA Ratio 

Year Contribution to Employees NVA Ratio (in %) 

2017-18 1511.24 4471.98 33.79 

2018-19 1524.37 4600.88 33.13 

2019-20 1570.75 5595.96 28.07 

2020-21 1540.4 5657.77 27.23 

2021-22 1529.15 6819.05 22.42 

Source:  Annual reports of Ambuja Cement Ltd 

The table expressed the data about Contribution to Employees to NVA Ratio. That ratio shows 

that how much of total NVA (Net Value Added) is utilized for the employs of the company. A 

normal amount of this ratio should be appreciable. 

This ratio was lowest as 22.42 % in the year of 2021-22 and was highest in the year of 2017-

18 with 33.79 %. On an average it was approximately 27-28 %. Which is average. 

Table 4. Contribution to Providers of loan capital to NVA Ratio 

Year Contribution to Providers of loan capital NVA Ratio (in %) 

2017-18 205.78 4471.98 4.60 

2018-19 170.5 4600.88 3.71 

2019-20 169.87 5595.96 3.04 

2020-21 140.22 5657.77 2.48 

2021-22 145.66 6819.05 2.14 

Source:  Annual reports of Ambuja Cement Ltd 

This table states details about the Contribution to providers of loan capital to NVA ratio. Now 

this ratio depicts that how much of value is actually given to the loan capital providers. Loan 

capital provides the leverage to the performance of the company and that is why it is important 

to know about ratio. 

On the data it is quite visible that company is not providing much value to the loan capital 

providers. It was highest in 2017-18 at 4.60 % and then it constantly decreasing to 3.71 % in 

2018-19, 3.04 % in 2019-20, 2.48% in 20220-21 and 2.14 % in 2021-22, which is lowest in 

study period. 

Table 5. Contribution to Government to NVA Ratio 

Year Contribution to Government NVA Ratio (in %) 

2017-18 822.85 4471.98 18.40 

2018-19 -54.15 4600.88 -1.18 

2019-20 1092.15 5595.96 19.52 

2020-21 884.75 5657.77 15.64 

2021-22 1453.43 6819.05 21.31 

Source: Annual reports of Ambuja Cement Ltd 
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The table shows that how much portion of the total value is dedicated to government. This ratio 

is showing the mixed trend during the study period. It was 18.40 % in 2017-18 then it got 

sudden downfall and hit to -1.18 % but in the next year it recovered and was increased to 19.52 

%. Then again in the next year it was decreased to 15.64 % and in the last year (2021-22), it 

was highest at 21.31 %. 

Table 6. Contribution to Company (itself) to NVA Ratio 

Year Contribution to Company (Itself) NVA Ratio (in %) 

2017-18 1932.11 4471.98 43.20 

2018-19 2960.16 4600.88 64.34 

2019-20 2763.19 5595.96 49.38 

2020-21 3092.4 5657.77 54.66 

2021-22 3690.81 6819.05 54.12 

Source:  Annual reports of Ambuja Cement Ltd 

The table shows the data about contribution to company ratio. This ratio reveals hat how much 

of the total NVA company kept aside for it business use instead of giving it to other 

stakeholders. 

This ratio was lowest in 2017-18 at 43.20 %. Which was increased to its highest at 64.34 % in 

2018-19. After that it went down to 49.38 % in 2019-20. In next year (2020-21), it was 

increased to 54.66 % then it shows a slight decrease in 2021-22 and recorded at 54.12 %. 

Application of Chi-Square 

Chi-Square Test: For the purpose of the analysis of data, researcher used Chi-Square test, one 

of the non-parametric statistical test (as per the requirement of data). Here, chi-square for 

goodness of fit is used. If expected data fits actual data, then it can be said fit is good. For this 

study if fit is good then performance of this company is consistent otherwise, it is inconsistent.  

* Oi = Observed Frequencies (calculated ratios) 

** Ei = Expected Frequencies (calculated by total Oi/ No. of years) 

(Ei is calculated on the basis of the assumption that progress of the company is constant or 

Consistent.) 

Table 7. Application of Chi-Square on NVA to Sales Ratio 

Year *Oi **Ei Oi-Ei Oi- Ei2 Oi-Ei2/Ei 

2017-18 18.94 20.776 -1.83 3.363215 0.1619 

2018-19 17.67 20.776 -3.11 9.660458 0.4650 

2019-20 20.65 20.776 -0.13 0.016746 0.0008 

2020-21 23.08 20.776 2.30 5.297857 0.2550 

2021-22 23.54 20.776 2.77 7.650783 0.3683 

Calculated Value of Chi-Square 1.2509 

This table presents the application of the Chi-Square test to assess the goodness of fit between 

expected and observed data for the NVA to Sales Ratio of Ambuja Cement Ltd. The table 

includes the observed frequencies (Oi), expected frequencies (Ei), the differences between 

observed and expected frequencies (Oi-Ei), the squared differences (Oi-Ei)^2, and the ratio of 

squared differences to expected frequencies (Oi-Ei)^2/Ei for each year from 2017-18 to 2021-

22. The calculated value of Chi-Square is 1.2509. 

The Chi-Square value of 1.2509 is compared to the table value (critical value) at a specified 

level of significance and degrees of freedom. If the calculated value is less than the critical 
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value, the null hypothesis (H0) is accepted, indicating a good fit between the observed and 

expected data for the NVA to Sales Ratio. Therefore, for this ratio, the performance of Ambuja 

Cement Ltd is consistent over the study period. 

Table 8.  Application of Chi-Square on Contribution to Employees to NVA Ratio 

Year *Oi **Ei Oi-Ei Oi- Ei2 Oi- Ei2/Ei 

2017-18 33.79 28.93 4.86 23.65395 0.82 

2018-19 33.13 28.93 4.20 17.65798 0.61 

2019-20 28.07 28.93 -0.86 0.740706 0.03 

2020-21 27.23 28.93 -1.70 2.90268 0.10 

2021-22 22.42 28.93 -6.51 42.31922 1.46 

Calculated Value of Chi-Square 3.02 

This table illustrates the application of the Chi-Square test to evaluate the fit between expected 

and observed data for the Contribution to Employees to NVA Ratio of Ambuja Cement Ltd. It 

includes the observed frequencies (Oi), expected frequencies (Ei), differences between 

observed and expected frequencies (Oi-Ei), squared differences (Oi-Ei)^2, and the ratio of 

squared differences to expected frequencies (Oi-Ei)^2/Ei for each year from 2017-18 to 2021-

22. The calculated value of Chi-Square is 3.02. 

Similar to Table No. 7, the Chi-Square value of 3.02 is compared to the critical value to 

determine the goodness of fit. If the calculated value is less than the critical value, the null 

hypothesis (H0) is accepted, suggesting a good fit between observed and expected data for the 

Contribution to Employees to NVA Ratio. Thus, Ambuja Cement Ltd's performance in 

allocating value to employees appears consistent over the study period. 

Table 9. Application of Chi-Square on Contribution to Providers of loan capital to NVA 

Ratio 

Year *Oi **Ei Oi-Ei Oi- Ei2 Oi- Ei2/Ei 

2017-18 4.60 3.19 1.41 1.988288 0.62 

2018-19 3.71 3.19 0.52 0.266063 0.08 

2019-20 3.04 3.19 -0.15 0.023845 0.01 

2020-21 2.48 3.19 -0.71 0.506429 0.16 

2021-22 2.14 3.19 -1.05 1.110759 0.35 

Calculated Value of Chi-Square 1.22 

This table demonstrates the application of the Chi-Square test to assess the fit between expected 

and observed data for the Contribution to Providers of loan capital to NVA Ratio of Ambuja 

Cement Ltd. It includes the observed frequencies (Oi), expected frequencies (Ei), differences 

between observed and expected frequencies (Oi-Ei), squared differences (Oi-Ei)^2, and the 

ratio of squared differences to expected frequencies (Oi-Ei)^2/Ei for each year from 2017-18 

to 2021-22. The calculated value of Chi-Square is 1.22. 

Similarly, the Chi-Square value of 1.22 is compared to the critical value to determine the 

goodness of fit. If the calculated value is less than the critical value, the null hypothesis (H0) 

is accepted, indicating a good fit between observed and expected data for the Contribution to 

Providers of loan capital to NVA Ratio. Thus, Ambuja Cement Ltd's performance in allocating 

value to loan capital providers seems consistent over the study period. 

Table 10. Application of Chi-Square on Contribution to Government to NVA Ratio 

Year *Oi **Ei Oi-Ei Oi- Ei2 Oi- Ei2/Ei 

2017-18 18.40 14.74 3.66 13.40827 0.91 
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2018-19 -1.18 14.74 -15.92 253.3493 17.19 

2019-20 19.52 14.74 4.78 22.81742 1.55 

2020-21 15.64 14.74 0.90 0.806021 0.05 

2021-22 21.31 14.74 6.57 43.22089 2.93 

Calculated Value of Chi-Square 22.63 

This table showcases the application of the Chi-Square test to evaluate the fit between expected 

and observed data for the Contribution to Government to NVA Ratio of Ambuja Cement Ltd. 

It includes the observed frequencies (Oi), expected frequencies (Ei), differences between 

observed and expected frequencies (Oi-Ei), squared differences (Oi-Ei)^2, and the ratio of 

squared differences to expected frequencies (Oi-Ei)^2/Ei for each year from 2017-18 to 2021-

22. The calculated value of Chi-Square is 22.63. 

The Chi-Square value of 22.63 is compared to the critical value to determine the goodness of 

fit. If the calculated value exceeds the critical value, the null hypothesis (H0) is rejected, 

indicating a poor fit between observed and expected data for the Contribution to Government 

to NVA Ratio. Thus, Ambuja Cement Ltd's performance in contributing value to the 

government appears inconsistent over the study period, necessitating further investigation and 

potentially corrective measures. 

Table 11. Application of Chi-Square on Contribution to Company (itself) to NVA Ratio 

Year *Oi **Ei Oi-Ei Oi- Ei2 Oi- Ei2/Ei 

2017-18 43.20 53.14 -9.94 98.72674 1.86 

2018-19 64.34 53.14 11.20 125.4175 2.36 

2019-20 49.38 53.14 -3.76 14.15038 0.27 

2020-21 54.66 53.14 1.52 2.30304 0.04 

2021-22 54.12 53.14 0.98 0.970202 0.02 

Calculated Value of Chi-Square 4.55 

This table displays the application of the Chi-Square test to assess the fit between expected and 

observed data for the Contribution to Company (itself) to NVA Ratio of Ambuja Cement Ltd. 

It includes the observed frequencies (Oi), expected frequencies (Ei), differences between 

observed and expected frequencies (Oi-Ei), squared differences (Oi-Ei)^2, and the ratio of 

squared differences to expected frequencies (Oi-Ei)^2/Ei for each year from 2017-18 to 2021-

22. The calculated value of Chi-Square is 4.55. 

Similarly, the Chi-Square value of 4.55 is compared to the critical value to determine the 

goodness of fit. If the calculated value is less than the critical value, the null hypothesis (H0) 

is accepted, indicating a good fit between observed and expected data for the Contribution to 

Company (itself) to NVA Ratio. Thus, Ambuja Cement Ltd's performance in retaining value 

for internal investments seems consistent over the study period. 

Table 12. Result of the Study 

Ratio 
Calculated 

Value 

Table 

Value 
Result 

NVA to Sales 1.25 9.488 h0 is accepted 

Contribution to Employees to NVA 3.02 9.488 h0 is accepted 

Contribution to Providers of loan capital to NVA 1.22 9.488 h0 is accepted 

Contribution to Government to NVA 22.63 9.488 h0 is rejected 

Contribution to Company (Itself) to NVA 4.55 9.488 h0 is accepted 

This table provides a summary of the Chi-Square test results for all the analyzed ratios. It 

includes the calculated Chi-Square values and the decision outcomes (Accept/Reject) for each 
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ratio. Additionally, it highlights the level of significance (α) and the degrees of freedom (df) 

considered in the analysis. 

The summary table presents the decision outcomes of the Chi-Square tests conducted for each 

ratio. If the calculated Chi-Square value is less than the critical value at the specified level of 

significance, the null hypothesis (H0) is accepted, indicating a good fit between observed and 

expected data. Conversely, if the calculated Chi-Square value exceeds the critical value, the 

null hypothesis is rejected, suggesting a poor fit between observed and expected data. This 

summary provides an overall assessment of the consistency of Ambuja Cement Ltd's 

performance across various financial activities analyzed in the study (Swaminathan et al., 

2013). 

As per the statistical test applied on the given data, the result is clear that shows that the 

calculated value for the NVA to Sales ratio, Contribution to employees to NVA ratio, 

Contribution to Providers of loan capital to NVA ratio and Contribution to company(itself) to 

NVA ratio is less than the table value (Critical value) of 9.488 (at 5 % level of significance and 

4 degree of freedom). Thus, researcher failed to reject the null hypotheses for above ratios. It 

can be said that the “fit” between Actual data and Expected data is good. It shows that for these 

ratios performance of the company is consistent. 

On the other hand, the calculated value of Contribution to Government to NVA ratio is higher 

than the table value (critical value) of 9.488. Therefore, researcher failed accept the null 

hypothesis. Thus, for this ratio the expected data does not “fit” actual data. It shows the 

inconsistency of the company for this particular ratio.  

Actual data of Ambuja Cement ltd for NVA to Sales ratio, fits Expected data, which shows that 

this ratio is consistent over a period of time, which is a good for company. Contribution to 

Employees to NVA ratio is a bit higher than ideal but still company is able to maintain at a 

stable rate which is beneficial to it (Eeckhout, 2022). Company has a very low amount of debt 

which is reflected in Contribution to providers of loan capital and since that leverage is also 

limited. Company can take more debt to lever its financial performance (Okeya et al., 2020; 

Brown et al., 2021). Company has a variability in Contribution to government to NVA ratio, 

which needs to be corrected in time for betterment of the future of company. Company is 

harvesting a big amount of the total value, which needed to be invested in much more fruitful 

and financially appreciable investments (Gardelli Colcioni, 2022). 

The evaluation of Ambuja Cement Ltd's performance through Value Added Ratios (VARs) 

and statistical analysis unveils insightful perspectives into its financial activities over the past 

five years (Singh et al., 2022). As the global economic landscape continues to evolve, 

understanding the dynamics of value creation and distribution becomes paramount for 

stakeholders and investors. In this context, the findings of this study shed light on Ambuja 

Cement Ltd's financial standing and provide valuable insights for strategic decision-making 

(Adhikary, 2024; Jayapraksh & Banu, 2024). 

The analysis of Net Value Added (NVA) to Sales Ratio indicates the efficiency of Ambuja 

Cement Ltd's operating activities (Chirodiya & Parmar, 2023). The observed fluctuations in 

this ratio underscore the company's ability to generate value from its sales operations. The 

highest ratio recorded in 2021-22 suggests improved operational efficiency, possibly attributed 

to strategic initiatives or market demand shifts (Buer et al., 2021). Conversely, the lowest ratio 

in 2018-19 signals potential challenges or adjustments in the company's sales strategies. 

The Contribution to Employees to NVA Ratio highlights the company's allocation of value to 

its workforce. Despite fluctuations, the company has maintained a relatively stable allocation 

to employees, indicating a commitment to human capital investment and possibly fostering a 
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positive organizational culture (Edeh et al., 2020). However, the slight decrease in this ratio 

over the study period warrants attention, urging the company to ensure equitable distribution 

of value to its employees while optimizing operational efficiency. 

The Contribution to Providers of loan capital to NVA Ratio reflects the company's management 

of debt and financial leverage (Galvão, 2021). The declining trend in this ratio suggests a 

reduced reliance on external financing sources, possibly indicative of improved financial 

stability or internal resource management (Leepsa & Mishra, 2016). However, maintaining a 

balance between debt utilization and equity financing remains crucial for sustaining growth 

and mitigating financial risks. 

The Contribution to Government to NVA Ratio portrays the company's contribution to public 

welfare through taxes and duties. The fluctuating trend in this ratio underscores the dynamic 

regulatory environment and tax policies impacting the company's financial obligations (Dev et 

al., 2020). The significant increase in 2021-22 signals potential shifts in tax regulations or 

increased profitability, necessitating proactive engagement with government authorities for tax 

planning and compliance. 

The Contribution to Company (itself) to NVA Ratio elucidates the company's retention of value 

for internal investments and growth initiatives. The observed fluctuations in this ratio reflect 

strategic decisions regarding capital reinvestment, dividend distributions, or expansion 

endeavors (Munir et al., 2024). While a higher retention ratio signifies confidence in future 

growth prospects, prudent allocation of retained earnings is essential for maximizing 

shareholder value and sustaining competitiveness. 

The application of Chi-Square tests provides statistical validation of the consistency of Ambuja 

Cement Ltd's performance across various financial activities. The acceptance of null 

hypotheses for most ratios indicates a good fit between expected and observed data, affirming 

the company's overall financial stability and strategic alignment (Almajali et al., 2022). 

However, the rejection of the null hypothesis for the Contribution to Government to NVA Ratio 

underscores the need for further examination and potentially corrective measures to ensure 

regulatory compliance and sustainable fiscal practices (Aruna, 2022). 

 

Conclusion 

So overall, Ambuja Cement Ltd is consistent in its most of its financial activities. That lead to 

the conclusion that Ambuja Cement Ltd is in a good situation and having a good financial 

performance in last five years which is expected to grow more in future time. So as per the data 

it can be said that company has a very bright future if they utilize the resources and 

opportunities in sound manner. 

 

References 

Abela, M. (2022). A new direction? The “mainstreaming” of sustainability reporting. 

Sustainability accounting, management and policy journal, 13(6), 1261-1283. 

Abhisha, D., & Anjali, R. (2022). Performance evaluation of selected food processing 

companies through Value Added Statement. Journal of Social Commerce, 47-53. 

Adhikary, A. (2024). Sustainability In the Indian Cement Industry. Authors Click Publishing. 



Celebes Scholar pg Journal of Social Commerce 

 

Ashish Premjibhai Chirodiya 

62 

Almajali, D. A., Omar, F., Alsokkar, A., Alsherideh, A. A. S., Masa’Deh, R. E., & Dahalin, Z. 

(2022). Enterprise resource planning success in Jordan from the perspective of IT-

Business strategic alignment. Cogent Social Sciences, 8(1), 2062095 

Arifin, Z., Ekasari, S., Izmi, D. A., Salam, F. N., & Prakoso, T. (2024). A Comprehensive 

Study of Social and Economic Turmoil: Implications Of The Proposed 40-75 Percent 

Entertainment Tax Hike In Indonesia. International Journal of Economic Literature, 

2(2), 478-492. 

Aruna, M. A. (2022). The Study on Dynamics In The Vulnerability Of Investors In Day 

Trading Under Indian Stock Market: A Pathway For Standardization Under The 

Securities And Exchange Board Of India ACT, 1992. Equity Market and Fund 

Management. 

Beattie, V., & Smith, S. J. (2013). Value creation and business models: Refocusing the 

intellectual capital debate. The British Accounting Review, 45(4), 243-254. 

Brown, G., Harris, R., & Munday, S. (2021). Capital structure and leverage in private equity 

buyouts. Journal of Applied Corporate Finance, 33(3), 42-58. 

Buer, S. V., Semini, M., Strandhagen, J. O., & Sgarbossa, F. (2021). The complementary effect 

of lean manufacturing and digitalisation on operational performance. International 

Journal of Production Research, 59(7), 1976-1992. 

Chirodiya, A. P. (2022). A comparative study on Value Added Ratios of Ultratech Cement Ltd 

and Ambuja Cement Ltd. Journal of Social Commerce, 174-182. 

Chirodiya, A. P., & Parmar, S. J. (2023). A Correlational Study on Value Added (VA) and 

Profit with Special Reference to Ultratech Cement LTD. Journal of Social Commerce, 

3(1), 32-39. 

Dev, N. K., Shankar, R., & Qaiser, F. H. (2020). Industry 4.0 and circular economy: 

Operational excellence for sustainable reverse supply chain performance. Resources, 

Conservation and Recycling, 153, 104583. 

Edeh, J. N., Obodoechi, D. N., & Ramos-Hidalgo, E. (2020). Effects of innovation strategies 

on export performance: New empirical evidence from developing market firms. 

Technological Forecasting and Social Change, 158, 120167. 

Eeckhout, J. (2022). The profit paradox: How thriving firms threaten the future of work. 

Fogaça, D. R., Grijalvo, M., Oliveros Iglesias, A., & Sacomano Neto, M. (2024). 

Institutionalization and framing of Industry 4.0: a framework for understanding 

stakeholders and comparing countries. The Bottom Line, 37(2), 137-157. 

Galvão, R. M. M. (2021). Financial Analysis and Value Creation: A Case Study. In Handbook 

of Research on Reinventing Economies and Organizations Following a Global Health 

Crisis (pp. 244-271). IGI Global. 

Gardelli Colcioni, W. R. (2022). Creating Value: how do companies get more than they paid 

for in M&A deals (Doctoral dissertation, Politecnico di Torino). 

Jayapraksh, S., & Banu, P. V. (2024). A Study On Work Stress Among Cement Manufacturing 

Workers: An Empirical Analysis. Educational Administration: Theory and Practice, 

30(5), 3333-3340. 

Koep, L. (2017). Tensions in aspirational CSR communication—A longitudinal investigation 

of CSR reporting. Sustainability, 9(12), 2202. 



Celebes Scholar pg Journal of Social Commerce 

 

Ashish Premjibhai Chirodiya 

63 

Leepsa, N. M., & Mishra, C. S. (2016). Performance of Acquirer in the Manufacturing Sector: 

Analysis of Economic Value Added in Different Industries of the Manufacturing 

Sector in India. NMIMS Management. 

Mishra, S. (2020). Study of EHS indicators for sustainability and its effectiveness for cement 

industries in India (Doctoral dissertation, College of Engineering, UPES, Dehradun). 

Mittal, R., & Singh, N. P. (2023). Liquidity, Solvency and Profitability of TCS: An Empirical 

Analysis. IUP Journal of Financial Risk Management, 20(3). 

Mohite, A. A. (2022). A Study of Financial & Societal Impact of CSR Spending by Selected 

Private Sector Companies in India (Doctoral dissertation, Maharaja Sayajirao 

University of Baroda (India). 

Munir, Q., Akram, B., & Abbas, S. A. (2024). Understanding Stock Price Dynamics with 

Dividend-Related Metrics and Financial Indicators in Pakistan's Non-Financial 

Sectors. Journal of Business and Economic Options, 7(1), 1-9. 

Niranjan, M., & Suvuran, G. (2008). Value Added Statement (VAS)- A Critical Analysis- A 

Case study of Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. (BHEL). Graeat Lakes Herald, 98-120. 

Okeya, I. O., Awoniyi, O. C., OKE, M. O., & Ogundele, A. T. (2020). Financial Leverage and 

Performance of Bank and Non-bank Firms in Nigeria. The International Journal of 

Business & Management. 

Oyeniyi, L. D., Ugochukwu, C. E., & Mhlongo, N. Z. (2024). The influence of AI on financial 

reporting quality: A critical review and analysis. World Journal of Advanced Research 

and Reviews, 22(1), 679-694. 

Parginos, A. (2021). Corporate social responsibility and socio-environmental reporting 

practices: Evidence from an exploratory study in the Greek context (Doctoral 

dissertation, University of Essex). 

Popa, A., Scegedi, S., & Tipola, A. L. (2010). Analysis of Value Added by the Additive 

Method. Annals of the University of oradea, Economic Science Series, 394-398. 

Prabhakar, B. A., & Japee, G. P. (2023). Assessment of Listed Cement Companies in India 

with Reference to Specific Valuation Parameters. Assessment, 7(2). 

Roos, M., & Reccius, M. (2024). Narratives in economics. Journal of Economic Surveys, 38(2), 

303-341. 

Saraswathy, B. (2021). Economic Reforms and Market Competition in India: An Assessment. 

The Antitrust Bulletin, 66(2), 184-202. 

Singh, S. P., Kumar, A., & Bajaj, D. (2022). Critical Review of Residential Development 

Project Financing in India. Journal of Real Estate Literature, 30(1-2), 118-149. 

Staden, C. V. (2000). Aspects of usefulness of the alue Added Statement in outh Africa Social 

and Environmental. Accountability Journal, 11-14. 

Stainbank, L. (2009). The Value-Added Statement: Does it add any value? Meditari 

Accountancy Research, 17(2), 137-149. 

Swaminathan, R., Rajesh, N., & Jasim, K. M. (2013). Working Capital Management of 

Selected Cement Companies in India. International Journal of Management and 

Development Studies, 2(4), 17-26. 



Celebes Scholar pg Journal of Social Commerce 

 

Ashish Premjibhai Chirodiya 

64 

Venugopal, A., Berly, A., & Pius, A. (2023). Impact Of Mergers And Acquisitions On The 

Financial Performance Of HUL LTD (Doctoral dissertation, St Teresa's College 

(Autonomous), Ernakulam). 

Chang, E. Y., & Chang, E. J. (2023). Discovering Insights Beyond the Known: A dialogue 

between gpt-4 agents from adam and eve to the nexus of ecology, ai, and the brain. 

Stanford InfoLab Technical Report. 

Blanchard, O., Leandro, A., & Zettelmeyer, J. (2021). Redesigning EU fiscal rules: From rules 

to standards. Economic Policy, 36(106), 195-236. 

. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Copyright © 2024, Journal of Social Commerce is licensed under Creative Commons Attribution-

ShareAlike 4.0 International License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/4.0/) 

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/4.0/

